ORDINANCE NO. 2539-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING CAPITAL FUNDS TO ACQUIRE PARK LAND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$100,000 is hereby transferred from General Capital Improvement Fund 2010;284.00 - York Road Renaissance Park Development to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010;340.00 - Park Land Acquisition.

Section 2. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby instructed to reverse this transfer upon the issuance of 1987 Parks and Recreational Facility Bonds.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 262.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2540-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO CONTINUE THE LAND APPLICATION OF SLUDGE CONTRACT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$700,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the unappropriated Water and Sewer Fund fund balance.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$700,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Fund account 7101;628.00 - McAlpine Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hanny W. Uhlerhell f City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 263.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2541-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING ESTIMATED FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REVENUES FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SURVEYS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$48,600 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

Source	Amount
Urban Mass Transportation Administration North Carolina Department of Transportation	\$43,200 <u>5,400</u>
Total	\$48,600

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$48,600 is hereby appropriated to Public Transportation Fund 7801;811.00.179 - Public Transportation Surveys (NC-08-0132).

<u>Section 3</u>. It is anticipated that this project may extend beyond the period of the FY88-89 Budget Ordinance. Therefore, this authorization should remain in effect for the duration of the project.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chideshell Jr-City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 264.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2542-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR A WATER MAIN ALONG RAMA ROAD.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$897,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the unappropriated Water and Sewer Operating Fund fund balance.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$897,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund Account 2071;635.28 - Water Main Along Rama Road.

<u>Section 3</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Canolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 265.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk 265

ORDINANCE NO. 2543-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTS FOR THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HISTORIC PROPERTIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$22,900 is hereby available from the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0101) for the continued funding of the Historic Landmarks Fund, a division of the Historic Properties.

Section 2. That the sum of \$22,900 is hereby appropriated to General Fund account 0101; 530.35 - Charlotte-Mecklenburg Historic Properties.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption,

Approved as to form:

Vity Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 266.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk

266

ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_2544-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING STATE GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR CONCOURSE "B" RAMP EXPANSION, AIRFIELD IMPROVEMENTS, AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR LAND PURCHASES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$300,000 is hereby estimated to be

available from the North Carolina Department of Transportation.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$300,000 is hereby appropriated to Airport Terminal Capital Project Fund 2080; 521.09 - Airfield Improvements 1989.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of November, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 267.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk 267